

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8399 OF 2023
IN
SUIT (L) NO. 8396 OF 2023**

Lallubhai Amichand Ltd. ... Applicant/Plaintiff

Versus

Absolink Enterprise Pvt. Ltd. ... Defendant

Mr. Zal T. Andhyarujina, Senior Counsel, Maithili Parikh, Vikrant Singh Negi, Pratik Thakkar, Sneha Barange and Sumanth Anchan i/b DSK Legal for the Plaintiff.

Mr. Veerendra Tulzapurkar, Senior Counsel a/w Mr. A.S. Pal, Siddharth Mehta, Sanjana Das and Siddhartha Puthoor i/b Mehta & Padamsey for the Defendant.

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA, J.

DATED : 20th APRIL, 2023.

ORDER :

1 The matter has been placed today in view of the ex-parte order dated 05.04.2023 and which had directed the Court Receiver to place a report of compliance with the said order. The Court Receiver has filed a report dated 18.04.2023 wherein certain directions have been sought for. Court Receiver's Report dated 18.04.2023 is tendered and taken on record.

2 However, prior to considering the Court Receiver's Report, in view of Defendant Nos.1 to 3 now represented by Dr. Veerendra Tulzapurkar, learned Senior Counsel and the affidavit in reply dated 19.04.2023 having been e-filed and hard copies made available which raises issues on jurisdiction, it would be necessary to consider the response of Defendant Nos.1 to 3.

3 Mr. Zal Andhyarujina, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Applicant/Plaintiff has sought time to file an affidavit in rejoinder to the affidavit in reply which is e-filed on 19.04.2023.

4 The Applicant/Plaintiff shall file their affidavit in rejoinder within a period of one week from today i.e. on or before 27.04.2023.

5 Place the Interim Application (L) No.8399 of 2023 on 02.05.2023 to be shown First On Board.

(R.I. CHAGLA, J.)