

Compliance of the said Ex-parte order vide Report dated 18th April, 2023 and sought certain directions.

2. On 20th April, 2023, the Defendant Nos. 1 to 3 had been represented by Dr. Virendra Tulzapurkar, Senior Counsel after getting notice of the Ex-parte order passed by this Court. These Defendants have filed Affidavit-in-Reply dated 19th April, 2023. Thereafter, Affidavit-in-Rejoinder has been filed by the Applicant/Plaintiff on 20th April, 2023. When the matter was listed yesterday i.e. 2nd May, 2023, Dr. Tulzapurkar had stated that despite application made for inspection of documents relied upon by the Applicant/Plaintiff in the Plaint as well as Affidavit-in-Rejoinder, inspection had not been granted. Accordingly, extension was directed to be granted and has been granted yesterday evening.

3. An Affidavit-of-sur-Rejoinder of Defendant No.2 dated 2nd May, 2023 has been tendered by Dr. Tulzapurkar which is taken on record. The Affidavit-in-Rejoinder of Plaintiff dated 27th April, 2023 which is remained to be filed is tendered and taken on record. The Interim Application requires to be heard and there shall be no further pleadings in the Interim Application.

4. Dr. Tulzapurkar has also pressed for vacation of Ex-parte order.
5. The Interim Application shall be placed on 7th June, 2023 to be shown first at 2.30 p.m. Till then, the Court Receiver shall stay his hands.

(R.I. CHAGLA, J.)